PRIVACY STATEMENT
<b>AMGEN SCHOLAR PROGRAM - EUROPE</b>

## **AMGEN FOUNDATION**

## In what instances does Amgen Foundation collects personal information about you?

- When you apply to the Amgen Scholars Program through the host institutions.
- When you respond to surveys of the Amgen's Scholars Program.
- When you consent to participate in promotion and awareness activities of the Amgen Scholars Program.

## Why does Amgen Foundation process personal information about you?

Amgen Foundation may process personal information about you to that is necessary to manage your application and participation in the Program based in any one of the following legal grounds provided in the General Data Protection Regulation: (A) Legitimate interest (B) where you have provided consent.

Amgen Foundation's legitimate interest corresponds to the Amgen Foundation's mission that inspires that Amgen Scholars Program.

## Where is personal information about you being processed?

RECIPIENTS OF PERSONAL INFORMATION	SAFEGUARDS USED TO TRANSFER PERSONAL INFORMATION TO COUNTRIES NOT DECLARED ADEQUATE BY THE EU COMMISSION	
Amgen Foundation (USA)  - Application and participation in the program - Follow up Surveys	Model Contracts (Standard Contractual Clauses) in a form approved by the EU Commission	For information on Model Contracts, including the content of Model Contracts, please visit:  https://commission.europa.eu/law/law-topic/data-protection/international-dimension-data-protection/standard-contractual-clauses-scc en  For more information about Amgen's use of Model Contracts, contact Amgen's Privacy Office at privacyoffice@amgen.com
Amgen Group of companies (GLOBAL) - Amgen Scholars Promotion and awareness activities	Amgen Binding Corporate Rules	For information on Amgen's BCRs or to file a complaint about any processing of your personal information in violation of the BCRs, please visit: <a href="http://www.amgen.com/bcr/">http://www.amgen.com/bcr/</a> .
Data Protection Officer  Data retention	For requests to access, correct or delete your personal information, please contact an Amgen Data Protection Officer at <a href="mailto:privacyoffice@amgen.com">privacyoffice@amgen.com</a> - Applicants not accepted in the Amgen Scholar Program: 3 years following application	
Complaint	<ul> <li>Participants in the Amgen Scholars Program: 5 years following the end of the Foundation's involvement in the Amgen Scholars Program</li> <li>You may lodge a complaint to your local data protection authority.</li> </ul>	